The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks as summarised below.

Primary responsibility for identification and control of financial risks rests with the Board of Directors because, due to the size of the Company, there
is currently no financial risk management committee.

a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash holdings. At the reporting date, the Group had the following
financial assets exposed to variable interest rate risk:

2024 2023
$ $

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 28,866,934 33,840,430
Net exposure 28,866,934 33,840,430

The Group constantly monitors its interest rate exposure and consideration is given to renewals of existing positions and the mix of fixed and variable
interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date. The 2% increase and
2% decrease in rates is based on management’s assessment of the reasonably possible changes over a financial year.

At 30 June 2024, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit would have been
affected as follows:

Post-Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)
2024 2023

$ $
Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
+2% (200 basis points) 404,137 461,225
-2% (200 basis points) (404,137) (461,225)

Page 99Kingsrose 2024 Annual Report

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the
Consolidated
Financial
Statements
(Continued)
For The Year Ended 30 June 2024

21. Financial Instruments and Capital Risk Management (Continued)
b) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures as a result of interests in United Kingdom, Jersey and Scandinavia. The Group seeks to mitigate
the effect of its foreign currency exposure by actively monitoring foreign exchange movements and their impact on the Group’s budgeted future cash
flows and future net asset positions denominated in foreign currencies.

[…]

There are no other contractual commitments and contingent liabilities for the Company at balance date.

Page 108Kingsrose 2024 Annual Report

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the
Consolidated
Financial
Statements
(Continued)
For The Year Ended 30 June 2024

25. Share-Based Payments

a) Recognised share-based payment expenses

The expense arising from share-based payment transactions recognised for employee services received during the year are as follows:

2024 2023
$ $

Options 3,996 101,113
Share performance rights  - 125,297

3,996 226,410

b) Incentive Option and Performance Rights Plan

The Company has an Incentive Option and Performance Rights Plan (IOPRP or Plan) which was approved by shareholders at the Annual General
Meeting on 2 November 2018. Under the Plan, the Company can issue options or share performance rights to eligible persons or their nominees
for no cash consideration. The options or share performance rights granted under the Plan may be subject to various forfeiture conditions and/or
performance conditions as determined by the Board.

c) Movements in options during the year

The following table illustrates the number and weighted average exercise price (WAEP) of, and movements in, options during the year.

2024 2024 2023 2023
Number WAEP Number WAEP

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 34,750,000 0.10 35,500,000 0.10
Granted during the year - - 1,000,000 0.10
Exercised during the year - - - -
Lapsed/cancelled during the year - - (1,750,000) 0.10
Outstanding at the end of the year 34,750,000 0.10 34,750,000 0.10

Exercisable at the end of the year 34,500,000 0.10 32,375,000 0.10

Notes

• Weighted average remaining contractual life – The weighted average remaining contractual life for the options outstanding as at 30 June 2024 is 1.84 years (2023:2.84 years).

• Weighted average fair value – The weighted average fair value of options granted during the year ended 30 June 2024 was Nil (2023: $0.027).

• Valuation model – The fair value of the options granted during the period was estimated at the date of grant using a binomial pricing model, taking into account the terms and
conditions upon which the options were granted.

Page 109Kingsrose 2024 Annual Report

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the
Consolidated
Financial
Statements
(Continued)
For The Year Ended 30 June 2024

25. Share-Based Payments (Continued)

c) Movements in options during the year (continued)

There were no options granted during the year ended 30 June 2024.

The following table lists the inputs to the model used for the year ended 30 June 2023: